
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

5 September 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 13th 
September, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 June 2016 

4. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in' 13 - 14

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

5. Draft Corporate Strategy 15 - 24

6. Special Expenses Scheme Policy (Fairer Charging) 25 - 34

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

7. Review of Mayoralty Function 35 - 46

8. Proposed Scrutiny Review Programme 47 - 50

9. Urgent Items 51 - 52

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 53 - 54

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Review of Mayoralty Function - Annex 1 55 - 56

12. Urgent Items 57 - 58

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ms S V Spence (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr M C Base
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr Mrs S M Hall
Cllr S R J Jessel

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr P J Montague
Cllr M Taylor
Cllr F G Tombolis
Cllr T C Walker

Mr P J Drury (Co-opted Member)
Mr D Still (Co-opted Member)



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14th June, 2016

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M C Base, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr M Taylor, Cllr F G Tombolis, Cllr T C Walker and Mr D Still (co-
opted Member)

Councillors O C Baldock, N J Heslop, D Lettington and S C Perry 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms S V Spence, Ms J A Atkinson and S R J Jessel and Mr P J Drury 
(co-opted Member)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

OS 16/10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

OS 16/11   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 26 January 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

OS 16/12   APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Article 6.05 of the Council’s Constitution 
Mr P Drury and Mr D Still be co-opted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the current municipal year. 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

OS 16/13   EQUALITY POLICY STATEMENT AND OBJECTIVES 

The report of the Director of Central Services set out for consideration 
the Equality Policy Statement and Objectives 2016-2020.

It was reported that the three West Kent authorities, Sevenoaks District 
Council, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council, would in future determine their own objectives to 
replace the West Kent Equality Aims and commitments.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 June 2016

2

The Equality Objectives would be subject to regular reviews during the 
next four years to ensure they remained appropriate in the context of 
local priorities and demographics.  The objectives for Tonbridge and 
Malling were set out at paragraphs 1.3.4 – 1.3.15 of the report.

Members felt that Equality Objective 1 did not accurately reflect the 
Borough Council’s role as a community leader for the whole borough 
and asked for a slight change of emphasis as follows:

‘As a community leader, we will advance equality of opportunity across 
the whole borough, particularly for those living within Snodland, East 
Malling and Trench, to achieve better outcomes in relation to health, 
employment and education.’

RECOMMENDED:  That the Equality Policy Statement and Objectives, 
as attached at Annex 1 to the report, be recommended to Council for 
approval; subject to the minor change to Equality Objective 1 set out 
above.

*Referred to Council

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

OS 16/14   REVIEW OF CONCESSIONARY PARKING PERMITS 

Members considered the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Panel review of the Council’s current concessionary car parking permits.  
The review had been undertaken to assess whether any possible 
changes or improvements could be identified to make the system either 
more efficient and/or cost effective.

A 
[...]
inue but an adjustment to the hire fee be made to reflect the 
parking arrangements; and

(7) That permits for Alderman and Freeman be discontinued in the 
future.  However, one-off permits for Civic events could be offered 
to attendees as appropriate

DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE

OS 16/15   REVIEW OF MAYORALTY FUNCTION 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
proposed a review of the Mayoralty function to ensure that the role was 
modern and fit for purpose, whilst respecting the traditions of the historic 
office of mayor; to consider whether the role should be redesigned so 
that it linked to the Council’s Corporate Strategy and to review the 
expenditure supporting the function.  

The scope of the review was set out at paragraph 1.3 of the report.   In 
addition, given the range of possible consultees to the proposals, it was 
suggested that the review should be taken forward by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee itself rather than via a Scrutiny Review Group.

Members supported the need for a debate around the civic function as 
long as the emphasis was on the quality of the role, improving it and 
providing value for money and not just a cost cutting exercise.  

Concern was also expressed that linking the mayor too closely to a 
political agenda could diminish the role and using the position for 

Page 11



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 June 2016

4

political gain was to be avoided.  The primary role should be to promote 
Tonbridge and Malling and its values.

In addition, it was suggested that the role of mayor’s chaplain be 
included in the review to challenge whether it remained appropriate for 
faith to be brought into Council meetings where many Members might 
not share the same beliefs. 

RESOLVED:  That:

(1) the proposed scope of the review of the mayoral and civic function 
be endorsed; and

(2) a detailed report be brought forward to the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for further consideration

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

OS 16/16   SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 

Members were advised of the planned programme of reviews for the 
current municipal year and were invited to make further suggestions.

It was proposed that following completion of the Mayoral and Civic 
Function review a re-assessment of the Council’s Constitution be 
undertaken.   There was a need for a full update to be undertaken to 
take on board changes which had occurred since the previous review, 
and also to reflect the need to review and further streamline Council 
procedures and practices where appropriate.

One potential future review area into ‘concessionary charges for room 
hire at Tonbridge Castle’ was identified. Further suggestions could be 
sent to the Chief Corporate Policy Officer (Mark Raymond) for 
consideration.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

OS 16/17   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private. 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm

Page 12



Any Executive Decisions which have been “called in”

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 13 September 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 September 2016

Report of the Chief Executive
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet

1 DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY

To review the draft Strategy prior to its formal adoption by the Cabinet and 
Council.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Cabinet, at its meeting of the 29th June 2016, considered an initial draft of a 
new Corporate Strategy for the Council. The draft was approved subject to a 
number of minor textual amendments. A copy of the revised draft is attached as 
Appendix A to this report. The draft has now been referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for further consideration prior to its formal adoption.

1.2 The Need for a New Strategy

1.2.1 Our previous approach, which involved the production of a highly detailed 
‘Corporate Performance Plan’ covering all Council services and containing 
detailed assessments of performance against a large number of indicators and 
targets,  is no longer considered appropriate. Such an approach was resource 
hungry. A team of two officers were dedicated to this work (both of whom have 
now retired) and considerable input from front-line staff from all council services 
was also needed. A new approach is now proposed.

1.2.2 The draft corporate strategy is a very different ‘animal’ to that of its predecessor. 
In a climate of reduced government grant support and resulting financial 
challenges, we believe such a document should focus on:

- A wider  ‘Vision’  of how the Council will focus over a three year period, 
supported by some adopted ‘Key Values’;

- Clear information on the challenges we now face and a succinct statement on 
how we intend to address these;

- Our commitment to future partnership working;

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 13 September 2016 

- Some key measures of success, embracing a small number of performance 
indicators.

1.2.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to review the draft document and 
make any further recommendations to the Cabinet if it wishes prior to its formal 
adoption.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 None

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 As set out in the draft Strategy.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 n/a

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendation

1.7.1 That the Draft Corporate Strategy BE COMMENDED to the Cabinet for formal 
adoption.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 16



ANNEX 1
Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council

Corporate Strategy - DRAFT

2017 – 2019P
age 17



1

About our Corporate Strategy

The de
[...]
y areas, parks and sportsgrounds in Tonbridge; 
excluding Castle Grounds and Haysden Country Park (strategic 
sites)

 Support given to Local Events 

 Allotments

3) and, in accordance with the agreed project timetable, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee review the Scheme, once it is drawn up, at its next 
meeting;

4) on the basis that a Special Expenses Scheme is to be introduced, the 
Scheme of Financial Arrangements cease with effect from 1 April 2017 and 
parish councils be notified accordingly.

1.2.3 In addition to the above recommendations which are specific to the Special 
Expenses Scheme policy, Cabinet Members also requested that Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee undertake a review into the future funding of Christmas 
Lighting and High Street flower displays in readiness for 2017/18.  This is referred 
to elsewhere on this agenda, and it is intended that it is programmed for review by 
a Scrutiny Panel during Autumn 2016. 

Page 26



3

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 13 September 2016 

1.3 Draft Policy

1.3.1 In accordance with the recommendations above, a draft policy [Annex 1] has 
been prepared for review by this Committee.  

1.3.2 Members are, accordingly, invited to review the draft policy and make 
recommendations back to Cabinet, within the timetable approved by Cabinet.

1.3.3 For information, the timetable is set out below.  Members will note that Full 
Council will need to take any final decisions at its meeting on 1 November.

28 July 2016  Special Cabinet considers responses, formulates preferred 
way forward and, if appropriate, commissions new policy to be 
drafted in respect of Special Expenses

July/August 
2016

Draw up draft policy for Special Expenses

8th September 
2016 and 12th  
September 2016

PPP and Tonbridge Forum updated verbally re Special 
Expenses /FAPC

13th September 
2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (O&S) review draft policy for 
Special Expenses and make recommendations to Cabinet

12th October 
2016

Cabi
[...]
 FAPC grants Scheme as a result, the 
saving would be circa £226,000 per annum.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 A full consultation with the public and parish councils has been undertaken, and 
the results considered and debated in detail by Cabinet at an extraordinary 
meeting on 28 July.

1.6.2 A Special Expenses scheme would establish ‘equity’ across the borough in terms 
of council tax paid towards the cost of local services.  Whilst there is a risk of 
challenge to the introduction of such a scheme, the principles have been robustly 
tested.

1.6.3 If decisions are not made within the timescales set out in paragraph 1.3.3, the 
Council may not be able to implement savings (if any) in readiness for 2017/18.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 Cabinet considered the potential Equality Impacts at its meeting on 28 July.  

1.7.2  It had regard to the fact that the consequential increases in council tax as a result 
of the implementation of a Special Expenses Scheme will be the same for all 
Tonbridge residents (proportionate to the council tax band) regardless of any 
protected characteristics.   

1.7.3 Taking all this into account, Cabinet considered that there were no 
disproportionate effects that need to be addressed.  However, Cabinet 

Page 28



5

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 13 September 2016 

acknowledged that this should be kept under review should we become aware of 
any unforeseen indirect impacts that may arise in future.

1.8 Policy Considerations

1.8.1 Customer Contact; Community; Equalities/Diversity

1.9 Recommendation

1.9.1 Members are REQUESTED to review the draft Special Expenses Scheme policy 
set out at Annex 1, and make appropriate recommendations to Cabinet prior to its 
meeting on 12 October 2016. 

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Sharon Shelton

Sharon Shelton Julie Beilby
Director of Finance & Transformation Chief Executive
                                                For Management Team

Page 29



This page is intenti
[...]
 & West Malling

 The Mayor’s Garden Party

 Alderman/ Freeman ceremonies

 Events outside the Borough e.g. the Blessing of the Seas in Margate, the 
University of Greenwich awards ceremony, twinning receptions

1.6.6 No specific recommendations are made in respect of the Macebearer. However, it 
is appropriate that Members consider the role of the Macebearer alongside any 
broader review of the approach towards Mayoral engagements.

1.7 Allowances

1.7.1 In accordance with sections 3 &5 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council 
may pay the Mayor and Deputy Mayor such allowance as it thinks reasonable for 
the purpose of enabling him to meet the expenses of his office. These allowances 
are currently £5990 and £1420 respectively.

1.7.2 The Council does not include the allowances payable to the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor in its scheme of allowances, as the relevant Regulations governing 
Members’ Allowances (the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances)(England) 
Regulations 2003)) do not require councils to include mayoral allowances in any 
formal review. The most recent review of Members’ Allowances undertaken by the 
Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP) undertaken in 2012 did not 
therefore review or make any recommendations in respect of mayoral allowances.

1.7.3 One option may be to ask the JIRP to look at mayoral allowances, to ensure that 
the allowances are subject to independent scrutiny.

Page 43



10

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  - Part 1 Public 13 September 2016 

1.8 Religious involvement in the Mayoralty

1.8.1 To date, the incoming Mayor has, at annual Council each year, appointed local 
Christian clergy as their Chaplain and thus conformed to the tradition of religious 
observance. For attendees of Council meetings this appointment manifests itself 
with the saying of Christian prayers before Council meetings.

1.8.2 There is no constitutional or legal requirement for the appointment of a Mayor’s 
Chaplain, nor that the Chaplain should be of a particular Christian denomination or 
religion.  Indeed the constitution is silent as to the Mayor’s Chaplain. It would 
therefore be perfectly possible for a future Mayor to decide not to appoint a 
Chaplain, or to appoint one of a non-Christian denomination or religion.

1.8.3 Nevertheless, it is possible that the custom of appointing a Christian Chaplain may 
deter some Councillors who have no religious convictions or those Councillors 
who follow a non-Christian religion from putting themselves forward for possible 
nomination to the Mayoralty.

1.8.4 If Members are minded to continue to allow each Mayor to decide for him/ herself 
the extent of any religious involvement in their Mayoral year, then it may 
nevertheless be helpful to clarify the various options open to the Mayor. These 
are: 

(a) To appoint as Chaplain any person from any religion for the purpose of 
providing spiritual counsel to the Mayor; or

(b) Make no appointment

1.9 Saying of prayers before Council meetings

1.9.1 Section 138A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as inserted by the Local 
Government (Religious etc observances) Act 2015 permits Local Authorities to 
include within the business of a meeting, prayers or other religious observance. 

1.9.2 The introduction of s138A came in response to a decision of the High Court in 
2012, which held that Local Authorities had no statutory power under the 1972 Act 
to hold prayers as part of a formal meeting (R on the application of the National 
Secular Society v Bideford Town Council). The then Local Government Secretary, 
Eric Pickles, fast tracked the introduction of the general power of competence in 
the Localism Act to allow the practice to continue, with the specific power under 
s138A following in 2015.

1.9.3 As a matter of practice, the saying of prayers does not form part of the formal 
Council agenda at Tonbridge & Malling. Instead, the Chaplain says prayers 
immediately before the Mayor formally opens the meeting.

1.9.4 The options open to Members are 

Page 44



11

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  - Part 1 Public 13 September 2016 

(a) To make no changes to the current arrangements for the saying of prayers 
immediately before Council meetings;

(b) To cease the current arrangements; or

(c) To ask the Chaplain to say prayers in the Council Chamber five minutes before 
the start of the meeting for those councillors, officers and members of the 
public who wish to participate. This could be followed by a short interval 
between the conclusion of prayers and the start of the formal meeting to 
enable those councillors, officers and members of the public who do not wish 
to take part in prayers to enter the Council Chamber and join the meeting. A 
notice to the public regarding the saying of prayers could be placed at the 
doors to the Council Chamber.

1.10 Legal Implications

1.10.1 As set out above.

1.11 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.11.1 As set out above.

1.12 Recommendation

1.12.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Members consider the various options set out in the 
paper.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Adrian Stanfield

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 13 September 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 September 2016

Report of the Chief Executive
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 PROPOSED SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME

To set out further topics for review by the Committee.

1.1 Future Reviews

1.1.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee now undertake 
reviews of the following:

 A review of Christmas lighting provision and High Street flower displays;

 A review of the future of the Gibson Building.

1.2 Christmas Lighting and Flower Displays

1.2.1 The Cabinet has recently considered a report regarding the introduction of 
‘Special Expenses’ which aims to achieve fairer charging for
[...]
eptember 2016 

1.4.2 The suggested panel memberships are as follows:

Christmas Lighting/Flower Displays

Sarah Spence (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M C Base
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr M Taylor
Cllr F G Tombolis

Gibson Building

Anita Oakley (Chairman)

Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr Mrs S M Hall
Cllr S R J Jessel
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr P J Montague
Cllr T C Walker

1.4.3 If any Member would like to swap Panels, they are invited to discuss this with the 
Chief Corporate Policy Officer. All members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be sent papers for both panels. These will also be available on 
tablets.

1.4.4 There is a need to progress work on the Christmas Lighting/Flower Displays to 
inform the budget setting process for 2017/18. Findings of the Panel will therefore 
need to be reported to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 24th January 2017. A date for the first panel meeting has been set for 
Thursday 6th October, 6.30pm in the Committee Room.

1.4.5 For the Gibson Building review, a slightly longer timescale is appropriate. The 
consultant’s review of options needs to be completed first. The Panel will then be 
invited to review its conclusions and agree its recommendations. To give sufficient 
time for the options work to be undertaken and then assessed by Officers, a date 
of the first meeting of the Panel has been set for Wednesday 2nd November, 
6.30pm in the Committee Room.

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 None.

Page 49



4

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 13 September 2016 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 These issues will be considered at the Panel meetings.

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 As above.

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 That the arrangements for the reviews of Christmas Lighting/High Street floral 
displays and the future of the Gibson Building, a set out in the report, BE 
ENDORSED.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond
Chief Corporate Policy Officer

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 50



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'
	5 Draft Corporate Strategy
	Annex 1

	6 Special Expenses Scheme Policy (Fairer Charging)
	Annex 1

	7 Review of Mayoralty Function
	8 Proposed Scrutiny Review Programme
	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Review of Mayoralty Function - Annex 1
	12 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13th September, 2016

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr Ms S V Spence (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M C Base, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr F G Tombolis, 
Mr P J Drury and Mr D Still (Co-opted Members)

Councillors O C Baldock, N J Heslop, D Lettington and M R Rhodes 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson and Mrs S M Hall

PART 1 - PUBLIC

OS 16/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, Councillor M Rhodes referred to the fact 
that he was the current Mayor.

OS 16/19   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 June 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

OS 16/20   DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY 

The report of the Chief Executive advised that the Cabinet had approved 
an initial draft of the new Corporate Strategy subject to a number of 
minor textual amendments at its meeting on 29 June 2016.  
Consideration was given to the revised draft which, it was noted, differed 
from the previous highly detailed corporate performance plan in 
comprising a wider vision of the Council’s focus over the three year 
period, supported by some adopted “key values”.  The strategy indicated 
how it was intended to meet the challenges being faced by the Council, 
its commitment to partnership working and some key measures of 
success.  The Committee welcomed the more succinct approach.

RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Corporate Strategy set out at 
Appendix A to the report be commended to the Cabinet for formal 
adoption by the Council.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13 September 2016

2

OS 16/21   SPECIAL EXPENSES SCHEME POLICY (FAIRER CHARGING) 

The report of the Management Team referred to the consultations 
undertaken in respect of the potential introduction of a Special Expenses 
Scheme and the outcome of the detailed consideration and debate by 
the Cabinet at its extraordinary meeting on 28 July 2016 (Minute CB 
16/60).  In accordance with the recommendations, a draft policy was 
presented for review by the Committee prior to any final decisions being 
taken by the Council on 1 November 2016.

The Committee noted that during the consultation, a number of parish 
councils had suggested that small pockets of Borough Council owned 
land might be more cost effectively maintained by the parish council in 
the future rather than being charged as a special expense.  
Consideration was being given to these suggestions.

In addition to the recommendations specific to the Special Expenses 
Scheme policy, the Cabinet had also requested the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to undertake a review into the future funding of 
Christmas Lighting and High Street flower displays in readiness for 
2017/18 (reference at subsequent Minute OS 16/23).

RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Special Expenses Scheme policy set 
out at Annex 1 to the report be approved for adoption by the Council.

OS 16/22   REVIEW OF MAYORALTY FUNCTION 

Further to Minute OS 16/15, the report of the Director of Central 
Services presented a comprehensive review of the Mayoralty function 
which considered the role of the Mayor, Mayoral engagements and fund 
raising, the role of the Macebearer, Mayoral transport, budget and 
allowances and, finally, religious involvement in the Mayoralty including 
appointment of the Mayor’s chaplain and the saying of prayers before 
Council meetings.  An Annex containing exempt information relating to 
costs associated with the Macebearer and chauffeur was included in the 
private part of the agenda.

The Committee decided to proceed with the review without inviting other 
stakeholders to participate but written representations from the current 
Macebearer were read out and a number of Members who were past 
Mayors contributed to the meeting.  Considerable discussion ensued 
during which the value of the Mayor in raising the profile of the Borough 
and the appreciation of schools, charitable organisations and other 
recipients of visits by the Mayor was acknowledged.  Whilst it was 
considered that the majority of engagements should take place within or 
adjacent to the Borough, Members did not favour a prescriptive 
approach or linking the Mayoral programme with corporate objectives.  
The knowledge and experience of the current Macebearer were also 
recognised.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13 September 2016

3

In considering a number of options in respect of the future of Mayoral 
transport and allowances, the Committee concluded that flexibility 
should be maintained to enable a chauffeur to be engaged in 
appropriate circumstances but competitive quotations should be 
obtained for the service.

Members debated whether there should be religious involvement in the 
Mayoralty in future and considered that it should remain at the discretion 
of the incumbent Mayor, subject to clarification of the options open to 
them.  No change was recommended to the current arrangements for 
saying prayers before full Council meetings although provision should be 
made for any Member to join the meeting immediately thereafter if they 
so wished.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) no changes be made to the role of the Mayor as set out in the 
Constitution;

(2) no change be made to the current approach to Mayoral 
engagements;

(3) the Mayor should continue to undertake a fund raising role for one 
or two chosen charities as at present;

(4) the role of the Macebearer be retained as at present;

(5) the current arrangements for Mayoral transport be retained but 
competitive quotations be sought from three providers to ensure 
value for money and the budget be limited to £10,000;

(6) the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel be invited to review 
the allowances payable to the Mayor and Deputy Mayor;

(7) the incoming Mayor be given the freedom to decide if they wish to 
appoint as Chaplain a person from any religion for the purpose of 
providing spiritual counsel or, alternatively, to make no 
appointment; and

(8) no changes be made to the current arrangements for the saying 
of prayers immediately before Council meetings provided that any 
Member may choose to join the meeting thereafter if they so wish.

DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE

OS 16/23   PROPOSED SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 

The report of the Chief Executive set out further topics for review by the 
Committee.  The first related to a review of Christmas lighting provision 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13 September 2016

4

and High Street flower displays arising from the Cabinet’s consideration 
of the introduction of a Special Expenses Scheme (Minute OS 16/21 
refers).  The other involved a review of the future of the Gibson Building 
as part of the Savings and Transformation Strategy.

It was proposed that two separate informal panels drawn from the 
membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be established to 
progress the reviews.  A suggested composition was set out in the report 
although this was subject to discussion with the Chief Corporate Policy 
Officer.  The following dates had been set for the panel meetings: 
Christmas Lighting/Flower Displays on 6 October and Gibson Building 
on 2 November 2016.

Members suggested that prior to the first meeting, officers liaise with the 
various parish councils and traders’ organisations within the parished 
areas to ascertain their views of the current grant scheme.  In addition it 
was felt that advance liaison with the Town Team and Tonbridge traders 
would be helpful in order to formulate ideas for future arrangements in 
Tonbridge.

RESOLVED:  That the arrangements for the reviews of Christmas 
Lighting/High Street Floral Displays and the future of the Gibson 
Building, as set out in the report, be endorsed.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

OS 16/24   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

OS 16/25   REVIEW OF MAYORALTY FUNCTION - ANNEX 1 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person
LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual)

Annex containing exempt information in respect of item at Minute OS 
16/22.

The meeting ended at 10.05 pm


